
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1557 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.11.2016 
 

SCHEMES FOR HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS 
 

1557.  SHRI AJAY NISHAD: 

SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मरंी   
be pleased to state : 
 

(a)  the schemes being implemented for the development of handloom and handicraft sectors in the 

country and the details of the benefits accrued as a result of these schemes; 
 

(b)  the funds allocated/released and utilised under these schemes during each of the last three years 

and the current year, State/UT-wise; 
 

(c)  the employment opportunities in these sectors in the country during the said period, State/UT-

wise; and 
 

(d)  the steps taken/proposed to be taken to meet the target fixed for the development of handloom 

and handicraft sectors and for increasing the employment opportunities? 
 

     

ANSWER 

         (                       ) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
 

(a), (c) & (d): The Government of India has been implementing following schemes/programmes for 

development of Handloom and Handicrafts Sector throughout the country. 
 

Handloom Sector: 
 

1. National Handloom Development Programme. 

2. Handloom Weavers’ Comprehensive Welfare Scheme. 

3. Yarn Supply Scheme. 

4. Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme. 
 

Handicrafts Sector: 

 

I. A.  Ambedkar Hastsslip Vikas Yojna(AHVY) 

 

(i) Dastakar Shashktikaran Yojna 

(ii) Design & Technology Upgradation 

(iii) Human Resource Development(HRD) 

(iv) Direct Benefit to Artisans 

(v) Infrastructure and Technology Support. 

 

B. Mega Cluster 

 

II. Marketing Support Services.(MSS) 

III. Research and Development.(R&D) 

 

Due to implementation of above schemes, the skill level of the weavers/artisans has improved 

over the years leading to increase in productivity and employment.   

 

Since Handloom and Handicrafts are in unorganized sector, data of employment year-wise is not 

centrally available.  

 

(b):  State-wise funds are not allocated. The details of funds released and utilized under 

various schemes of handloom and handicrafts during the last three years and the current are at 

Annexure-I.  

 



Details of releases made during last two years (2013-14 to 2015-16) and the current year i.e. 2016-17   to various States under different Handloom Plan Schemes  

(Rs. in Crores) 

S.No. Name of the 
State 

NATIONAL HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME HANDLOOM WEAVERS 
COMPREHENSIVE WELFARE 

SCHEME 

YARN SUPPLY SCHEME ***COMPREHENSIVE 

HANDLOOM CLUSTER 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

    2013-14 2014-15 2015-16  2016-17(as 
on 
22.11.2016) 

2013-
14 

2014-15   2015-16  2016-17 2013-
14 

2014-15   2015-16   2016-
17 

2014-
15 

2015-
16 

2016-17 (as 
on 
22.11.2016) 

    *CHDS RRR 
Package 

                            

            **CHDS RRR 
Package 

                          

    IHDS MEPS  DHDS   IHDS MEPS  DHDS                             

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.39 3.09 11.84 269.79 0.44 1.03 12.45 153.87 1.97 0.22 66.00 42.25 18.61 20.6 96.86 127.81 321.96 154.74 0.04 14.29   

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

1.32 0.00 0.35 0 0.98         

3 Assam 12.63 4.98 1.9 2.52 4.45 10.81 0.55 0.13 7.43 

4 Bihar 0.00 0.04   0.19 0.41 0.04 0.06   2.38 

5 Chattishgarh 0.34 1.44   0.51 3.79         

6 Delhi 0.00 0.00   0.04 0.04         

7 Goa 0.00     0 0.00         

8 Gujarat 0.00 0.50   0.53 0.00         

9 Haryana 0.00 0.10 0.21 0.10 0.00         

10 Himachal Pradesh 0.16 0.39   0.18 0.52 0.12       

11 J&K 0.23 0.33 1.01 0.52 0.08 0.04       

12 Jharkhand 0.73 0.00   0 0.00   2.52 3.17 5.01 

13 Karnataka 0.98 1.71 0.62 1.04 0.09 0.34       

14 Kerala 1.42 0.22   0.19 2.61         

15 Madhya Pradesh 0.09 0.76 0 0.83 0.24 0.09       

16 Maharashtra 0.42 1.78 0 1.68 0.39 0.28       

17 Manipur 9.58 1.22 2.36 0.05 2.42 3.72       

18 Meghalaya 0.97 0.19 0.32 0.05 1.81         

19 Mizoram 0.00 0.30 0.06 0.22 4.57         

20 Nagaland 1.95 1.94 1.65 1.00 2.49 1.13       

21 Orissa 2.45 0.49 0 0.66 3.73 10.78       

22 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00         

23 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.00         

24 Rajasthan 0.00 0.85 0 0.57 0.00 0.07       

25 Sikkim 0.00 0.72 0.12 0.48 0.62 0.33       

26 Tamil Nadu 20.25 0.40 6.44 1.42 47.09 20.00 2.31 7.45 4.95 

27 Telangana 0 0 0 0.84 1.53 1.10       

28 Tripura 1.61 1.02 2.51 0.96 1.86         

29 Uttar Pradesh 1.09 2.60 18.87 1.53 0.13 7.74 7.76 8.41 5.24 

30 Uttrakhand 0.17 0.40 0.34 0.37 0.22 0.04       

31 West Bengal 2.34 0.11 0.11 0.16 0.29 6.60 5.15 3.18 1.74 

                                              

  Total 61.12 25.58 11.84 269.79 37.31 17.67 12.45 153.87 82.33 63.45 66.00 42.25 18.61 20.60 96.86 127.81 321.96 154.74 18.39 36.63 26.75 



In case of Handloom Weavers Comprehensive Welfare Scheme and Mill Gate Price Scheme, funds are released to Implementing Agencies.  Hence, State-wise release is not possible. 
* from the year 2013-14 IHDS and MEPS schemes were merged with Comprehensive Handloom Development Scheme. 
** from the year 2014-15 CHDS and RRR Package were merged with National Handloom Development Programme. 
*** Under CHCDS, funds are released to the implementing agencies of the Mega Handloom Clusters. 

 

  



Annexure -I 

 

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2013-14 

.                                                   (Rs. In lakhs) 

Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD *welfare R&D Infrast. Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1145.5 46.97 252.63 64.97   20.16   1530.23 

2 A & N Island     0 5.61       5.61 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.07 10.79 0 8.08   10.97   30.91 

4 Assam 247.23 169.12 757.84 143.37   34.04 38.75 1390.35 

5 Bihar 55.7 30.93 47.22 23.4   6.77   164.02 

6 Chhattisgarh 10.4 11 18.84 16.55       56.79 

7 Chandigarh 0   0         0 

8 Delhi 93.86 237.69 1362.01 168.58   419.73 350.00 2631.87 

9 Goa 0.9   6.75 0.87       8.52 

10 Gujarat 209.06 40.69 29.85 20.17       299.77 

11 Haryana 280.13 19.2 69.04 25.84   68.21   462.42 

12 Himachal Pradesh 26.7 15.97 69.98 2.17   2.89   117.71 

13 Jharkhand 26.95 8.59 7.44 18.96       61.94 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 273.78 42.6 41.99 44.72   13.18 300.00 716.27 

15 Karnataka 29.88 11.97 34.55 20.66       97.06 

16 Kerala 52.98 4.44 16.89 6.9       81.21 

17 Madhya Pradesh 214.1 68.48 64.07 75.75   24.59 53.75 500.74 

18 Maharashtra 68.28 11.75 55.45 27.39   7.69   170.56 

19 Manipur 212.43 91.52 45.66 71.75   48.52   469.88 

20 Meghalaya 0.75 13.56 0 10.76       25.07 

21 Mizoram 22.24 11.93 0         34.17 

22 Nagaland 75 28.05 0 14.29     15.64 132.98 

23 Orissa 675.3 35.78 100.46 38.37   6.90 22.20 879.01 

24 Punjab 113.96 21.8 70.61 57.72   4.66   268.75 

25 Pondicherry 0.75   10.54         11.29 

26 Rajasthan 137.76 32.4 134.54 48.7   16.06 116.0 485.46 

27 Sikkim 18.57 37.85 4.51 13.67       74.60 

28 Tamil Nadu 68.9 8.68 44.74 51.93   1.15 12.80 188.20 

29 Tripura 13.16 36.5 0 38.39       88.05 

30 Uttar Pradesh 1056.45 170.69 600.53 269.12   139.84 31.79 2268.42 

31 Uttaranchal 33.7 5.37 20.45 76.66       136.18 

32 West Bengal 41.29 26.67 54.83 31.49   5.00 25.00 184.28 

  welfare               2194.00 

  Total 5206.78 1250.99 3921.42 1396.8 2194.00 830.36 965.93 15766.32 

  *Note: - In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released.  Funds allocated country as a whole. 

   



Annexure-I 
 

State wise, scheme wise funds released under handicrafts schemes during 2014-15 
 

STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2014-15 

Rs in lakhs 

    

AHVY Design Marketing R&D HRD Welfare 

Mega 

Clu. 

Infra 

Total 

Sl.No. State Fin. Fin. Fin. Fin. Fin. Fin. Fin. Fin.   

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 20.15 21.77 151.08 4.53 23.62   148.00 60.30 429.45 

2 A & N Island 0 0 2 0.00 1.84   0.00 3.85 7.69 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 0 0 7 8.38 10.04   0.00   25.42 

4 Assam 
61.63 73.45 389.94 38.89 157.22   0.00   721.13 

5 Bihar 33.18 1.50 19.03 2.18 45.54   0.00 14.26 115.69 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 2 0.00 0   0.00   2.00 

7 Chhatisgarh 20.25 7.5 40.51 0.00 15.91   0.00   84.17 

8 Delhi 32.19 175.8 1857.27 119.34 102.4   2625.00 1353.00 6265.00 

9 Goa 0.00 0 14 0.00 0   0.00   14.00 

10 Gujarat 113.97 9.9 46.41 0.00 16.76   0.00   187.04 

11 Haryana 71.97 5.73 42.20 2.11 15.96   0.00   137.97 

12 Himachal 

Pradesh 49.07 18.4 45.14 0.00 9.12   0.00   121.73 

13 Jharkhand 10.76 0.00 11.99 0.00 26.85   0.00   49.60 

14 Jammu & 

Kashmir 64.64 2.4 54.76 3.09 44.97   1009.00 110.00 1288.86 

15 Karnataka 
13.45 0.00 24.91 0.00 6.19   0.00 223.77 268.32 

16 Kerala 
18.72 3.50 36.58 0.00 3.55   0.00   62.35 

17 Madhya 

Pradesh 246.76 5.72 81.96 4.23 98.41   0.00   437.08 

18 Maharashtra 54.64 12.95 77.7 0.00 22.26   5.00   172.55 

19 Manipur 30.44 6 34.54 5.00 23.92   0.00 14.14 114.04 

20 Meghalaya 
0.00 19.5 7 4.87 26.45   0.00   57.82 

21 Mizoram 
0 0 12.25 2.41 7.5   0.00 25.00 47.16 

22 Nagaland 
26.56 13.08 50.39 7.36 32.99   0.00 75.61 205.99 

23 Orissa 129.78 8.45 107.56 5.00 109.90   0.00 300.00 660.69 

24 Punjab 53.81 20.175 30.75 0.00 42.52   0.00   147.26 

25 Pondicherry 
0 0 10 0.00 5.5   0.00   15.50 

26 Rajasthan 
63.54 6.30 61.53 1.67 58.26   0.00 360.00 551.30 

27 Sikkim 0 0.00 7 7.37 17.61   0.00   31.98 

28 Telangana             0.00   0.00 

29 Tamil Nadu 13.69 2.40 166.08 0.00 30.66   0.00 12.80 225.63 

30 Tripura 1.22 0 16.4 10.72 19.72   0.00   48.06 

31 Uttar Pradesh 
265.63 42.33 413.64 51.16 187.29   61.00 67.69 1088.74 

32 Uttaranchal 
1.75 0.90 32.33 0.00 93.44   487.00   615.42 

33 West Bengal 
8.65 22.25 35.71 2.85 32.13   0.00 26.25 127.84 

  All States 
          14.97     14.97 

  Total 1406.45 480.01 3889.66 281.16 1288.53 14.97 4335.00 2646.67 14342.45 

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released  

*No cluster has been santioned during 2014-15.  However various intervantion santioned approved during 2013-14 

 

 

 

 



State-wise fund released under various schemes implemented by DC(Handicrafts) during the year 2015-

16(Rs.Lakhs) 

 

Sl. 

No. 

State 

 

AHVY 

 

Design MSS 

 

R&D HRD Welfare Infra Mega 

Cluster 

TOTAL 

1 Andhra Pradesh 22.72 7.80 89.62 10.66 65.58  90.83 1140.28 1427.49 

2 A & N Island - - - - 1.00  - - 1.00 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

- 6.00 - 5.00 12.71  - - 23.71 

4 Assam 81.34 94.66 229.47 15.61 145.76  61.78 - 628.62 

5 Bihar - - - 12.19 22.98  - - 35.17 

6 Chandigarh - 5.00 26.00 - 1.89  - - 32.89 

7 Chattisgarh 3.97 87.79 160.48 16.53 40.01  - - 308.78 

8 Delhi 27.35 822.65 1429.88 154.74 73.76  3112.28 - 5620.66 

9 Goa - - 8.00 2.50 -  - - 10.5 

10 Gujarat 648.61 35.98 31.85 9.26 169.79  - 300.00 1195.49 

11 Haryana 81.83 3.30 20.00 13.08 26.25  - - 144.46 

12 Himachal Pradesh 13.85 23.01 23.88 5.00 7.08  - - 72.82 

13 Jharkhand 51.45 4.71 - - 25.60  - 1500.00 1581.76 

14 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

56.84 19.05 9.00 17.99 89.80  19.52 470.00 682.2 

15 Karnataka 29.48 17.55 19.13 - 39.87  5.75 - 111.78 

16 Kerala 7.25 6.07 19.13 15.28 24.57  - 909.00 981.3 

17 Madhya Pradesh 265.36 34.33 38.00 26.93 64.85  27.65 572.94 1030.06 

18 Maharashtra 17.71 26.37 31.35 13.99 34.44  - - 123.86 

19 Manipur 33.45 4.85 79.21 7.47 23.23  114.21 - 262.42 

20 Meghalaya - 3.71 - 14.29 29.54  - - 47.54 

21 Mizoram - 1.64 - - 19.31  - - 20.95 

22 Nagaland 16.96 12.87 35.9 3.47 17.92  - - 87.12 

23 Orissa 34.78 10.27 18.00 1.75 86.53  300.0 - 451.33 

24 Punjab 59.95 41.80 43.75 29.28 191.67  - - 366.45 

25 Pondicherry - - 8.00 - -  - - 8.00 

26 Rajasthan 51.79 14.26 20.5 2.55 43.14  18.00 1068.30 1218.54 

27 Sikkim - 6.80 - 10.00 15.44  - - 32.24 

28 Telangana - - 27.75 6.73 9.8  - - 44.28 

29 Tamil Nadu 21.62 5.62 67.25 - 39.56  119.57 1019.23 1272.85 

30 Tripura - 29.33 - 9.53 12.3  - - 51.16 

31 Uttar Pradesh 256.84 279.83 177.45 164.92 472.86  547.16 1876.29 3775.35 

32 Uttaranchal 15.83 32.84 7.25 14.23 39.96  - 1012.50 1122.61 

33 West Bengal 84.06 49.07 18.00 19.26 98.40  - - 268.79 

34 Daman & Diu - - - - 2.50  - - 2.5 

35 All States      *244.93   244.93 

 TOTAL 1883.04 1687.16 2638.85 602.24 1948.10 244.93 4416.75 9868.54 23289.61 



Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released 

 
 

****** 

 

 
State-wise fund released under various schemes implemented by DC(Handicrafts) during the year  2016-17 upto  August 2016  

(Rs. in lakh) 
Sl. No. State 

 

AHVY 

 

Design MSS 

 

R&D HRD Welfare Infra Mega 

Cluste

r 

TOTAL 

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 15.92 11.15 0.00 52.73 0.00 0.00 503.07 582.87 
2 A & N Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.97 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 9.39 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.39 
4 Assam 5.29 44.55 32.45 0.00 39.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 122.06 
5 Bihar 0.75 1.68 0.00 0.00 14.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.91 
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 
7 Chattisgarh 1.36 3.08 5.20 0.00 24.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.07 
8 Delhi 0 7.78 600.07 90.79 2.4 0.00 0.00 462.44 1163.48 
9 Goa 0 1.37 0.00  0 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1.37 
10 Gujarat 12.00 70.92 22.74 16.80 36.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 159.43 
11 Haryana 1.90 10.42 0.00 2.35 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.67 
12 Himachal Pradesh 0.75 18.13 11.07 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.95 
13 Jharkhand 0 7.39 0.00 0.00 3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.14 
14 Jammu & Kashmir 3.00 8.44 0.00 5.00 21.12 0.00 78.15 0.00 115.71 
15 Karnataka 1.11 9.51 0.00 0.00 48.63 0.00 18.76 0.00 78.01 
16 Kerala 0.62 15.49 0.00 0.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.17 
17 Madhya Pradesh 11.05 50.48 9.32 11.33 47.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.46 
18 Maharashtra 1.50 4.67 4.18 0.00 23.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.41 
19 Manipur 2.62 22.17 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 46.40 0.00 71.19 
20 Meghalaya 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 
21 Mizoram 0 0.00 0.00 4.75 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.75 
22 Nagaland 0.75 4.62 2.49 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.86 
23 Orissa 0.90 8.56 11.76 4.57 38.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 64.4 
24 Punjab 0.75 24.18 0.00 0.00 53.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 78.68 
25 Pondicherry 0.00 1.30 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.3 
26 Rajasthan 1.50 21.15 0.00 0.00 12.08 0.00 318.00 0.00 352.73 
27 Sikkim 0.22 9.99 0.00 0.00 9.61 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.82 
28 Telangana 0.00 8.28 0.00 0.00 10.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.55 
29 Tamil Nadu 0.82 10.98 8.59 0.58 48.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.75 
30 Tripura 0 1.80 0.00 0.00 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3.38 
31 Uttar Pradesh 18.31 138.34 40.41 13.43 245.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 455.67 
32 Uttaranchal 2.30 20.02 0.00 2.20 10.1 0.00 5.00 0.00 39.62 
33 West Bengal 6.58 28.16 3.76 0.00 11.61 0.00 30.17 0.00 80.28 
34 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 
35 All States 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.52 0.00 0.00 48.52 

 TOTAL 
74.08 578.77 763.19 151.8 776.22 48.52 496.48 965.51 3854.57 


